

No. 17-432

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHINA AGRITECH, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL RESH, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RICHARD A. SAMP  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302

GEORGE E. ANHANG  
*Counsel of Record*  
LYLE ROBERTS  
JENNA C. BAILEY\*  
COOLEY LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 842-7880  
\*Admitted only in California

January 29, 2018

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Washington Legal Foundation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE EQUITIES WEIGH HEAVILY AGAINST APPLYING THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S TOLLING RULE IN SECURITIES CLASS ACTIONS.....	5
A. The Equitable Considerations That Supported the Application of Tolling in <i>American Pipe</i> (and <i>Crown Cork</i> ) Do Not Support Ap- plication of the Ninth Circuit’s Tolling Rule in the Instant Case.....	10
1. Securities Class Actions are Subject to Procedural Rules That Eliminate Any Prospect That a Large Number of Class Members Would Be Compelled to Make Protective Filings in the Absence of Tolling.....	12
B. There are Equitable Considera- tions in PSLRA-Governed Securi- ties Class Actions That Weigh Heavily <i>Against</i> the Tolling of Securities Class Actions .....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
1. The Ninth Circuit’s Extension of the <i>American Pipe</i> Tolling Rule Encourages Plaintiffs’ Lawyers in Securities Litigation to Serially File Duplicative Class Actions .....	21
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Tolling Rule Increases Opportunities for Plaintiffs’ Lawyers to Seek the “Extortionate Settlements” and File the Meritless Securities Class Actions That Congress Specifically Sought to Curb Through Passage of the PSLRA.....	23
3. The Ninth Circuit’s Tolling Rule Would Undermine PLSRA Requirements for a Regimented, Coordinated, and Streamlined Approach to the Litigation Process for Securities Class Action Litigation That Reflects Important Public Policy and Fairness Considerations .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Pipe v. Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 441 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec. Derivative &amp; Emp't Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA)</i> 2010 Westlaw 1438980 (S.D.N.Y. April 2010) .....	17, 31
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Mamore Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	23
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Secs., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 3095(LTS), 2011 WL 744745 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2011) .....	17
<i>Crown, Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	10
<i>Employers-Teamsters Local Nos. 175 Pension Trust Fund v. Anchor Capital Advisors</i> , 498 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Finn v. Barney</i> , 471 F. App'x 30 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	1
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	25, 31
<i>Korwek v. Hunt</i> , 646 F. Supp. 953 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	7, 10, 14
<i>Lax v. First Merchs. Acceptance Corp.</i> , 1997 WL 461036 (N.D.Ill. Aug. 11, 1997).....	18, 30
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014).....	6, 18
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	24, 25
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Mortg. Pass-Through Certificates Litig.</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	11
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund, 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015) .....</i>	1
<i>Reitan v. China Mobile Games &amp; Entm't Grp., Ltd., 68 F. Supp.3d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....</i>	30
<i>In re Reliant Sec. Litig., No. 02-cv-1810, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27777 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 27, 2002) .....</i>	13
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co., 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968) .....</i>	24
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....</i>	13
<i>In re Telxon Secs. Litig., 67 F.Supp.2d 803 (N.D. Ohio 1999) .....</i>	30
<i>Timbervest LLC v. SEC, No. 15-1416 (D.C. Cir. Ct. of Appeals Nov. 13, 2016) .....</i>	2
<i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc., 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002).....</i>	25
<i>Young v. United States, 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....</i>	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	Page(s)
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 78u-4(a)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Act of 1933 .....	21, 22, 23
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 .....	8, 21, 22, 23
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
141 Cong. Rec.	
H2749-02 (1995).....	24, 25
S17933-04 (1995) .....	28, 29
H.R. Conf. Rep.	
No. 104-369 .....	13, 24, 25, 29
No. 105-640 (1998).....	25
S. Rep. 104-98 (1995) .....	28, 31
<b>Rules</b>	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
15 .....	18
21 .....	18
23 .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

Page(s)

**Other Authorities**

Wright & Miller, 6 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ., § 1474 (3d ed. 2016).....	18
3-24 Products Liability Practice Guide § 24.02 (2017) .....	11
William B. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2011) .....	16, 31
Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, Class Certification and the Substantive Merits, 51 DUKE L.J. 1251, 1302 (2002).....	29
Janet Cooper Alexander, Rethinking Damages in Securities Class Actions, 48 STAN. L. REV. 1487, 1503 (1996).....	24
